JOINT ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENTS OF THE NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION

Whereas the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court of the State of New York has adopted part 1250 of Title 22 of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York, entitled "Practice Rules of the Appellate Division," effective September 17, 2018.

Now, pursuant to the authority conferred by law upon the Appellate Division,

It is Hereby Ordered that part 1250 shall apply to all matters that are commenced in the Appellate Division, or in which a notice of appeal to the Appellate Division is filed, on or after September 17, 2018, and

It is Further Ordered that, unless otherwise ordered by the Court upon a showing that application of part 1250 to the matter would result in substantial prejudice to a party or would be manifestly unjust or impracticable under the circumstances, part 1250 shall apply to each matter pending in the Appellate Division on September 17, 2018.

Hon. Rolando T. Acosta

Presiding Justice

First Judicial Department

Hon. Elizabeth A. Garry

Presiding Justice

Third Judicial Department

Hon, Alan D. Scheinkman

Presiding Justice

Second Judicial Department

Hon. Gerald J. Whalen

Presiding Justice

Fourth Judicial Department

Dated: June 29, 2018